
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Venue: Nicholson Room, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ 

Date: Tuesday, 26th February, 2019
Time: 1.00 pm
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby             Tel: 01946 598328

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of meeting dated 11 January 2019 1 - 2

4. Corporate Strategy 2016-2020 Performance Report for Quarter Three of 
2018-19 

3 - 30

5. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Membership: Councillors Carla Arrighi, Jackie Bowman, Anne Bradshaw (Deputy Chair), 
Jeanette Forster, Raymond Gill (Chair), Sam Meteer and Felicity Wilson

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598328
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 11 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors Raymond Gill, in the Chair; Jeanette Forster and Sam Meteer.

Officers: Steven Brown (Chief Financial Officer), James Young (Scrutiny Officer) and
Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer).

OSC PSC 18/21 Apologies for Absence. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anne Bradshaw and Felicity Wilson.

OSC PSC 18/22 Declarations of Interest. 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

OSC PSC 18/23 Minutes of meeting dated 21 November 2018. 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

Arising from the minutes, Councillor Sam Meteer expressed concern that answers to 
questions raised at the meeting remained outstanding.

RESOLVED - That the Scrutiny Officer obtain the outstanding information and circulate to the 
Committee members.

OSC PSC 18/24 2018/19 Quarter 2 Revenue and Capital Monitoring Report 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the 2018/19 Quarter 2 Revenue and Capital Monitoring 
Report.

Members were advised that since the last meeting, Copeland Borough Council had received a 
Capitalisation Directive from Government in relation to the costs associated with the Cyber-
attack. This allowed the Council to fund revenue costs up to £788k in 2018/18 and £991k in 
2018/19 from Capital Receipts.

During the discussion that followed, it was asked if the decision to Capitalise had to be made 
formally at a Council meeting.

It was further requested that clarification be sought regarding the net overspend within the 
Commercial area, particularly regarding Markets. 

RESOLVED:- that 
a) the report be noted,
b) the Chief Finance Officer liaise with the Solicitor to establish if the decision to 

Capitalise had to be made formally at a Council meeting, and
c) the Scrutiny Officer obtain further clarification regarding the net overspend within the 

Commercial area, particularly regarding Markets.

OSC PSC 18/25 Date and Time of Next Meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



A date for the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Sub-Committee was 
not set, but would be arranged by the Scrutiny Officer in consultation with the Chair, as soon 
as the next set of Finance reports were available.

The Meeting closed at 1.25 pm 

Chair

Page 2



OSCP/S260219

1

Corporate Strategy 2016-2020 Performance Report for Quarter Three of 2018-19
 (October, November, December)

EXECUTIVE MEMBER:  Cllr David Moore

LEAD OFFICER: Joanne McLeod, Head of Corporate Resource

REPORT AUTHOR: Gillian Butterworth, Performance and Risk Management 
Officer

WHY HAS THIS REPORT COME TO OVERWIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE?
The report provides the sub-committee with details of progress and performance against 
the Corporate Strategy 2016-2020 for Quarter Three of 2018-19.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
a) Note progress and performance against the Corporate Strategy 
b) Note the actions taken to improve compliance with targets. 
c) Make any recommendations for consideration by the Executive

1.        INTRODUCTION
1.1 The Council use a Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan and Key Performance Indicators 

to periodically monitor progress and performance against the Corporate Strategy 
2016-2020.  

1.2 This cover report provides a brief outline of the progress made against the Corporate 
Strategy Delivery Plan and the performance of Key Performance Indicators in quarter 
three of 2018-19.

Full details, analysis and actions taken to improve compliance are documented in the 
appendices to this report; 

 Appendix A – Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan for Q3 of 18-19
 Appendix B - Key Performance Indicator for Q3 of 18-19

2. BACKGROUND 
2.1 For 2018-19 The Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan lists twenty nine Key Deliverables 

that the Council is working to achieve in order to realise the ambitions and outcomes 
of the overarching Corporate Strategy 2016-20.  

2.2 The Key Deliverables are grouped and reported under the four ambitions of the 
Corporate Strategy 2016-20 which are;
 Town Centre Regeneration

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



OSCP/S260219

2

 Commercialisation
 Employment, Skills and Social Wellbeing
 Strengthen our operations

2.4 Each Key Deliverable is broken down into smaller S.M.A.R.T sub-actions that are to 
be completed throughout the year, these are known as ‘Milestones’ and it is the 
achievement or progress of these Milestones that is and monitored and reported 
quarterly.

2.5 Additionally, during 2018-19 the Council is also monitoring a suite of twenty-five Key 
Performance Indicators against the Corporate Strategy. 

3.       QUARTER THREE SUMMARY OF PROGRESS AND PERFORMANCE

3.1 For Quarter three there were a combined 18 Milestones to be completed against the 
Key Deliverables, of which 12 (67%) were completed and 6 were not. (33%)

Full details, analysis and remedial actions are listed in Appendix A.

3.2 Town Centre Regeneration
To realise our ambition of Town Centre Regeneration, the Council is working to 
achieve 10 Key Deliverables in 2018/19.

3.3 During Qua
[...]


Value at end of Q3 2018/19

Number of empty business premises within the borough. 205

Number of new businesses within the borough. (New business registrations) 31
Number of repeat homelessness cases.in 2 years 6

Number of homelessness cases where Welfare Reform is a factor. 8
Number of Domestic Violence Incidents with a repeat victim. 310 Incidents in Q3, of which 143 

incidents involved a repeat victim.  This is 
a 46% rate

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting dated 11 January 2019
	4 Corporate Strategy 2016-2020 Performance Report for Quarter Three of 2018-19
	Appendix A - Corporate Strategy Delivery Plan Report for Q3 of 2018-19 (OSCps)
	Appendix B - KPI Report for Q3 of 2018-19 (OSCps)




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2019

Present: Councillors Raymond Gill, in the Chair; Jeanette Forster and Sam Meteer

Officers: James Young (Scrutiny Officer), Clive Willoughby (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Gillian Butterworth (Performance and Risk Management Officer)

OSC PSC 18/26 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anne Bradshaw and Felicity Wilson. 

OSC PSC 18/27 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

OSC PSC 18/28 Minutes of meeting dated 11 January 2019 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2019 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

Arising from the minutes, Councillor Sam Meteer expressed further concern that answers to 
questions he had raised at previous meetings remained outstanding.

RESOLVED - That the Scrutiny Officer obtain the outstanding information and circulate to the 
Committee members.

OSC PSC 18/29 Corporate Strategy 2016-2020 Performance Report for Quarter Three of 
2018-19 

Members considered the Corporate Strategy 2016-2020 Performance Report for Quarter three 
of 2018-19.

During the discussion that followed, Councillor Gill expressed his disappointment that the 
Tourist Information Point was to be at The Beacon. He stated that no consultation had taken 
place with Whitehaven Town Council who would have liked an opportunity to discuss the 
possibility of hosting the TIC at the new Town Council Offices.

Committee considered the Key Performance Indicators relating to planning. They were unsure 
of the definition of ‘Affordable Homes’ and the Government set targets for housing. Is was 
suggested that the Strategic Planning Manager be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee.

With regard KPI 4.2 relating to Freedom of Information requests Members were advised that 
the latest FOI report would be circulated by the Scrutiny Officer.
  
Committee was pleased to note the reduction in days of the processing of new Housing 
Benefit claims and Council Tax Reduction claims. It was requested that their thanks be 
passed on to the staff concerned.

RESOLVED: that 
a) The progress and performance against the Corporate Strategy be noted,
b) The actions taken to improve compliance against targets be noted, and



c) There were no recommendations to be forwarded to Executive as the Executive had 
already met to discuss this report.  

OSC PSC 18/30 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

A date for the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Sub-Committee was 
not set, but would be arranged by the Scrutiny Officer in consultation with the Chair and 
Democratic Services, as soon as the next set of Finance reports were available.

The Meeting closed at 2.00 pm 

Mayor


